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IN THE MATTER OF " BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF
EVELYN SIMS -PETITIONER * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

FOR VARIANCES ON PROPERTY LOCATED
ON THE SOUTHEAST CORNER SOUTH LANE * OF
AND PITTSBURGH AVE (ONE SOUTH LANE)
12TH ELECTION DISTRICT *  BALTIMORE COUNTY
7TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
*  CASE NO. 98-235-a

* w * L * *  J * W *

ORDER OF DISMISSAL OF PETITION

This case comes to the Board on appeal filed by Peter Max
Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, and Carole §.
Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel, from the February 23, 1998 Order
of the Zoning Commissioner in which the subject Petition for
vVariance was granted with restrictions.

The Board convened for hearing on April 8, 1999 as scheduled.
Pregsent at that hearing were Petltioner Evelyn 8Sims and her
husband; Carole S. Demillo, Deputy People's Counsel; and interested
citizens. Mrs. Simg was not represented by .counsel. Petlitioner
indicated that she did not wish to proceed with the hearing at that
time. After meeting wlth the Board and the Deputy People's
Counsel, Petitioner, on the record, agreed to notify the Board by
April 30, 1999, of her decision to either withdraw her Petition or
proceed with the hearing in this matter.

WHEREAS the Board has received no further communication from
Petitioner, either by telephone or in writing, to either dismiss
her Petilition or to schedule a hearing in this matter as of the date
of this Order,

IT IS THEREFORE this 13th  day of October, 1999, by the




Case No. 98-235-A /Evelyn Sims -Petitioner 2

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Petition for Varliance filed in Case No. 98-
235-A be and the same is WITHDRAWN AND DISMISSED without preijudice,
and it 1is further

ORDERED that the Zoning Commissioner's Order of February 23,
1998, 1is hereby VACATED; and that Order, including the relief
granted therein, rendered null and void.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Charles L. Marks (Bhw

Margar Worrall




@ounty Board of Appeals of Bultimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 439
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

October 13, 1999

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel

for Baltimore County
Room 47, 0Old Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. 98~325-A /In the Matter of
Evelyn Sims -Petitioner

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:
Enclosed please find a copy of the Board's Crder of Dismissal

of Petition issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of

Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

AT E A doltft. for

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

encl.

cc: Mrs., Evelyn Sims
Mrs. Elizabeth S. Day
Mrs. Gwendolyn Evans
Ms. Karen Chambers
Alice R. Mason, President

Carver Manor Association

Mr, Louis W. Miller
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.
Arnold Jabhlon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney
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I[N RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SEC South Lane & Pittsburgh
Avenue ¥ AONING COMMISSIONER
1 South Lane
12th Electlon Districet * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
7th Councilmanic District
Bvelyn Simg, Petitloner * Case No. 98-235-A
* g k. * ) N * ;1 * * "

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

=AY T b O T el A HH T T T i ol

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance for the property located at 1 South Lane in the Turner's Station
comnunlity of eastern Baltimore County. The Petition was filed bv Evelyn
Sims, property owner, Variance relief ls requested, as follows:

1. From Section 424.7.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(BCZR) to allow for a lot size of 0.16 acres in lieu of the required 1
acre minimum;

2. From Section 424.7.B of the BCZR to allow for side and rear setbacks
of 21 ft., 20 ft. and 13 ft. respectively, in lieu of the required 50 Fft.
and also to allow for a b ft. vegetative buffer in the side yvards and rear
vard in lieu of the regquired 20 Fft. vegetative huffer;

3, From Section 424.7.C to variance the regquirement For a drop off and
delivery drea;

4. From Section 424.7.E to allow for an impervious area of 33% in lieu
af the 25% maximum;

5. From Section 424.1.8B to allow for the reguired =zs0lid wood stockade
fence to be setback "0O" fi. to the property lines in lieun of the 20 ft.
setback required; and,

6. From Section 409.12.B to allow for a modified parking plan where the
requirements of Section 409.4, 409.6 (for 2 off-street spaces in lieu of
o) and 409.8.A cannot be met. The subiject property and regquested relief
are more particularly shown on Petiticoner's Exhibit No. 1, the plat to

accompany the Petition for Variance.



Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case was
Evelyn 8Sims, property owner/Petitiloner. Also present was Vernell Chapman,
the co-proprietor of the proposed day care center which will operate on
this site. Also present and testifyving in support of the request was
Jogepht L. Larson, a congsultant with Spellman, Larson & Associates, Inc.,
the civil engineers and land surveyors who prepared the site plan. Also
testifving in support of the Petition was Rorman Gerber, the former direc-
tor of the Qffice of Planning for Baltimore County, and an expert land
planner. A number of individuals from the surrounding neighborhood ap-
peared in support of the Petition. The Petitloner was represented bv
Charles E. Brooks, Esquire. Appearing as 1interested persons were two
nelghhors. They do not oppose the propased use, per se, put had gquestions
about the proposed use. These persons were Elizabeth 8. Dav and Gwendolvn
Evans.

Mr. L.arson testified and presented the site plan. The subject proper-
ty is aprroximately 6,975 sg. ft. in area (.16 acres), zoned D.R.16. The
property 1s roughly rectangular in shape and 1is a corner lot, located
adjacent to the intersection of Pittsburgh Avenue and South Lane in the
 Turner’'s Station community of eastern Baltimore County. The property 1is
improved with an existing one story brick structure which was formerly
; used as a dwelling. The structure alsc features a small one story frame
addition te the side and a partially covered driveway. The perimeter of
the property is fenced with a c¢hain link fence.

Mr. Larson also described the locale. The neighborhoed, itself, is
residential, however, the property is located approximately 1/4 mile from
the Baltimore Beltway. Mr. Larson characterized the community as an older
established neighborhood which has been here for many years. Mr. Larson

also described each of the variances requested which are more fully set




forth above. Essentially, the varlances are needed to accommodate a
proposed day care center on the subiject site. In this regard, the exist-
ing one story dwelling will be converted to support the day care use.

Also testifying was TEwvelyn Sims, property owner/Petitioner. She
testified that she has lived in Turner's Sitation for her entire 1life and
grew up on this property. She now lives elsewhere in the neighborhood,
however, continues teo own the subject property. She plans to open a day
care center for up to 38 children on the site. The day care center will
accommodate children aged from infants to 7 years. She testified that the
comptinity 1is in desperate need of day care facilities. She produced a
series of letters in support of the proposed use, which have been marked
and are contained within the case file. BShe indicted that manv of the
adults in the community receive public assistance and are attending school
or job training. For these individuals, as well as those who are em-
ployed, day care Faclllities are needed.

Ms. Sims also indicated that Vernell Chapman has been retained to
actually run the operation and the property was sufficiently sized, under
State standards, to accommodate 38 children. She also indicated that
there would be no external improvements to the structure and no additional
building. Although there will be renovations to the interior of the site
toe accommodate the use, the property's external appearance will basically
remaln unchanged.

Vernell Chapman also testified. Ms. Chapman currently operates the
Charlie Brown Day Care Center, a facility nearby. Ms. Chapman testified
at length about her gualifications and experience as a day care aperator.
She indicated that the Charlie Brown Day Care Center was operating at
capacity and there was need for additional services in the Turner's Sta-

tion community. She also described the proposed operation, indicating
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that game would provide learning opportunities to the c¢hildren. The hours
of operation for the proposed center will be from 6:30 A.M. to 6:00 P.M.,
Monday thru Friday. Moreover, it is anticipated that most of the children
will be brought to the facility by parents, on foot.

Also testifying was Norman E. Gerber. He described the neighborhood,
characterizing same as a very high density area. He indicated that there
were many dpartments and wmulti-family dwelling units nearby. He has
visited the site and belleves that the proposed variances should be grant-
ed. In his Judgment, there is a desperate need for such a facility in
this neighborhood. He also belleves that the proposed use 1is consistent

with the spirit and intent of the BCZR and that strict compliance with the

zoning requirements would be impossible. ITn this regard, Mr. Gerber
testified that there are no large one acre lots in the Turner's Station
ared, thus, the area reguirement cannot be met. He also noted that there
would be no new construction and that the recuested variances were neces-
sary to convert the structure Erom the existing dwelling use to a day care
center.

Testimonvy was also received from the interested persons who ap-
peared. Ms. Day, in particular, does not object to the day care Ffacility
put questions whether the proposed use might canse an increase in her
property taxes. As was indicated at the hearing, a change in the use of
the subject property should not affect other properties in the neighbor-
hood.

Ags noted above, there were no Protestants at the hearing who testi-
filed 1in opposition to the Petition or proposed use. However, a Zoning
Plans Advisory Committee {ZAC) comment in opposition to the reguest was
recelved from the Office of Planning., That recommendation states opposi-

tion to the Petition, ". . . because the site is too small to accommodate
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the nmumber o©of children reguested."™ Additionallv, the comment states that
there are other day care options in the area, including the nearby Fleming
Center. The comment indicates that the Fleming Center has a day care
facilitv and several churches in the area alsoc offer day care services.

To rebut this comment, the Petitioner has offered certain documents.
A letter was received from the Fleming Center {Petitioner®s Exhibhit No. 2)
indicating that although that facility has a Head Start Program. its dayv
cAre operation was terminated two yvears ago. Carnelil Fowlkes and Helen
dames, Directors of the Fleming Center opine in this letter that the
proposed use, ". . . would be an asset to have another day care in this
area for the working parents." Additionally, a Petition signed by numer-
ous residents of the community in support of the proposed center was also
offered as was a list of churches in the area that do not offer dav care
facilities. {Petitioner's Exhibit Bo. 5)

This information contradicts the ZAC comment authored by the Office
of Planning. Nonetheless, that comment does have some validity., The site
is, 1indeed, very small and I have serious reservations whether the build-
ing can be converted to pravide sufficient area for 38 children. Despite
the testimony of the Petitioner that the property and building comply with
state standards, accommodatring 38 c¢hildren at this location could be
difficult.

Upon due consideration of all of these factors, I am persuaded to
grant the varlances requested, however, impose certain conditions and
restrictions upon that relief. Specifically, I will limit the hours of
operation from ©:30 A.M. to 6:00 P.M. and, more importantly, 1limit the
number of children which will be permitted an site at anyone time to no
more than 18 1n nunber. This number is not arbitrarily chosen, but based

upon the square footage of the building and the lot. In the event that
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the facility becuomes successful and the Petitioner wishes to amend or
delete this restriction in the future, she mav do so bv wav of a Petition
for Special Hearing. However, for the present, no more than 18 c¢hildren
will be permitted. This number appears to be consistent with the area of
the property while nonetheless offering a needed and necessary service to
t.the communily.

Pursuanlt ta the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
regquested should be granted.

I

THEREFORE, IS ORDERED bhy the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County this day of February 1998, that a variance from Section

o rfeeth

424.7.A4 of the BCZR to allow for a lot size of 0.16 acres in lieu of the

required 1 acre minimum, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from 8Section 424.7.B of the

BCZR tao allow for side and rear sethacks of 21 ft., 20 [t. and 13 ft.,
raespectively, in lieu of the required %0 ft., and also to allow for a 5
;

s ft.. vegetative buffer in the side vards and rear vard, in lieu of the

: raquired 20 ft. vegetative buffer, bhe and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 424.7.C Yo wvari-

ance the requirement for a drop off and delivery area, be and is hereby

GRANTED;: and,

IT IS5 PURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 424.7.E o allow

for an impervious area of 33% in lieu of the 25% maximum, be and is hereby
GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 424.1.B Yo allow

for the required so0lid wood stockade fence to be setback "0" ft. to the
property lines in lieu of the 20 ft. setback required, be and is hereby

GRANTED: andg,



IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 409.12.B to allow
for a modified parking plan where the requirements of Section 409.4, 409.6
(for 2 off-street spaces in lieu of 6) and 409.8.A cannot be met, be and
18 hereby GRANTED, subiject, however, to the following restrictions:

Y. The Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at her own risk until
such time as the 30 day appellate process from
this Order has expired. I1If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for
returning, said property to iis original
condition.

2. The hours of operation for the day care
center will he from 6:30 A.M. to 6:00 P.M.,
Monday thru Fridav, and no more than 18 children
to be present on the property at anv one time.

3. The Petitioner shall comply with the ZAC
comaent from the Office of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management dated January
13, 1998 regarding the Chesapeake Bay Critical

Area Regulations.
ﬂxﬁf;_mﬁﬂﬂ;fiaf%iif 7

IAWRENCE E. SCHMID
Zoning Commissioner
LES/mmn for Baltimore County




Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at ONE SOUTH LANE
which is presently zoned DR 16

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the propetty situate in Baltimare Gounty and which Is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a pant hereof, hersby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED SHEET

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practical difficuity)

THE REASONS WILL BE IDENTTFIED AND FULLY EXPLAINED AT THE ZONING HEARING.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc,, upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affitm, under the penalties of perjury, that lfwe are the
legal owner(s} of the property which ts the subject of this Petition.

Gontract Purchaser/Lesses: Legal QOwner{s}
. NA _Evelyn Sims |
(Typea or Print Name) (Type or Pgint Name)
NA / /_zsgé“ J V== D
Signature T B B Slgrature
Adtiress ) “['I'y_pE of Print Name}
n ¥ T ) ‘State B i’?pc-::de @gnat ure T

Attorney for Petitioner

Charles E. Brooks, Esq.

(Type or Print Name}

= . Address Phone No
"ffﬂff#:,ﬂ”r Baltimore MD 21222-6201

e City State 7incode

114 Carver Rd.  (410) 282-3114

gnature - | Name, Address and phone number ¢ rapresentative o pe contacted

/ Spellman, Larson & Assoc. lnc.
610 Bosley Avenue 296-2600 doseph L Larson
Address Fhone N, Name o
Towson, Maryland . 21204 105 W Chesapeake Ave.  (410) 823-3535
Clty State Zipcode Address ' | Phone Na -

” R —— OFFICE UsE ONty TN

f‘ MLy, ESTIMATED LLENGTH OF HEARING ;

" unavallable for Hearlng
v

the 1umyiﬁatuu Next Two Montho

i AL THER
REVIEWED , _DATE
"
P x
. 4

%‘? @' Printed wiih Soybean Ink

on Recyei aper

g



SIMS PROPERTY
ONE SOUTH LANE

THIS ZONING PETITION IS FOR VARIANCES FROM THE FOLLOWING
SECTIONS OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS:

1. Section 424.7 A. to allow for a lot size of 0.16
acres 1n lieu of the required 1 acre minimum.

2. Section 424.7 B, to allow for side and rear setbacks
of 21, 20’ and 13’ respectively in lieu of the required 50°
and also to alilow for a 5’ vegetative buffer in the side
vards and rear yard inh lieu of the reqguired 20’ vegetative

butfter.

3. Section 424.7 C. to variance the requirement for a
drop oft and delivery area.

4, Section 424.7 E, to allow for an impervious area of
33% 1n lieu of the 256% maximum.

5. Section 424.1 B, to allow for thée required solid
wood stockade fence to be set back "0" ft. to the property
lines in lieu of the 20’ set back required.

6. Section 409.12 B. to allow for a modified parking
blan where the requirements of Section 409.4, 409.6 (for 2
oft street spaces 1n ll1eu of 6) and 409.8 A. cannot be met.
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ROBERT E. SPELLMAN, PL S
JOSEPH L. LARSON
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SUITE 1089 — JEFFERSON BUILDING
105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

TEL (410} B23-3535
FAX (410} 825-5215

I%;ii&wﬁkEHEli

DESCRIPTION FOR ZONING NO. 1 SOUTH LANE, 12TH DISTRICT,

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning for the same at a point on the south side of
New Pittsburgh Avenue, 40 feet wide, at the end of the fillet
curve conhecting the south side of New Rittsburgh Avenue and
the east side of South Lahe, 35 feet wide, and runhing thence
and binding on the south side of New Pittsburgh Avenue
easterly by a curve to the left with a radius of 820.00 feet
the distance of 76.75 feet thence leaving the south side of
New Pittsburgh Avenue and runnhing south 10 Degrees 12 Minutes
cast 80.45 feet and south 87 Degrees 00 Minutes west 96.08
feet to the east side of South Lane herein referred to and
running thence and binding on the east side of South Lane
north 03 Degrees 00 Minutes west 63.21 feet to the beginning
of the fillet curve herein referred to and running thence and
binding on said fillet curve northeasterly by curve to the
right with a radius of 10.00 feet the distance of 15,39 feet

to the ptace of beginning.

Containing 0.16 acres of land, more or less.

08/22/97

235 -A




e CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

I NOTIGE OF WERRING

. The'Zening Gomimisslioner of
Baltunore County; y authority

of the Zonng Att ant Regula- o % et Gf%
tiohig of Baltimorg: County wil \
hold a public heanng in Tow- TOWSON, MD., 19—

. MM%ymuﬁ“un,the propearty
. joehified herein as foliows:

Case: #gﬁ-ﬁﬁﬁ-h ‘
One South Late -

%ﬁ% mtﬂ ﬁ:ﬁqﬁa’i‘nﬂ_ o published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

12&%El'a_ctlﬁn []i*istrélgztt q \'!
7th Councilmanic Disttic
oot OoineT): | in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of
E‘}fmﬁ*n Sims " '1 | \ @
artance: to allow for a lot - -
size of 0.16 actes in Jieu of the weeks, the first publication appearing on 19 .
requirdd 1 atre rinjmum; slde
and rear setbacks 'of 21 feat,
20 feet, and 13 faet respec-
tively irt lisu of the required 50
foot and a BO-foot vegelative
bufler in thie sigde yards and

redr yard In lieu of the required
50 feet: the reduirsment-tor a

drop off and delivery ared, an
impervious arég of 33% in lieu TIIE JEFFERSONIAN:

of the 25% maximuim, for the

tequired solid wood steckade e

mntne 1o be sl Eaﬁk !za_rlui:v 1&5&1

to the proparty-lnes in lieu of
. the 20-foot sethack rdquired; ’ M

and to allow' for 2 modified

parking pran {for 2 gff-straet LEGAL AD - TOWSON

spaces, in fieu” of 6) and

' 409 8.A cannot ba mst. _
Hearing: Wednesday, Janu- .

ary 21, 1988 ot :00 a.m., In

! Aoom 407, Counly .Gours
| Bldy., 401 Bosley Avenue.

 LAWRENCE E. SOHMIOY

. Zoning Commissloner for
Baltimore County - ,_

. NOTES' (1) Hearlngs afe
Handicapped " Actessible, 0
special . accomiodations
Pldase Call (410) 887-3353.

(2), For irformation concern- L

.1 ing Yhe_Fiie aptjor Hearind, |
| Please Odll (410) 887-3391.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

successive

477 Jan.B . 196956
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CERTIFICATE‘“ FOSTING

“ q. 1 ”y LJ d
Al Cese ol =

Poltioner/Deveioper, W 8 “

Sy ONARLES E, BRoOKS, ESP

Eyate of ) lsant/Closing: / Z'/ {M7‘6
G100 A-M.

Batrnore County Boapa sl o3f
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P11 Weal Chesapeike Avenue
Towson, M 21204
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: 78- 235 A

Petitioner /Developer:

EVELYN S/mM3

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 1ll1
111 west Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the
necessary sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the

property located at [  SovrH LANE

7 >
The sign(s) were posted on m f/

(Mpnth, Day, Year)

Sin7£rely, |
, y
e JignatQre of Sign Poster and Date
0‘.
&5 @ GARY C. FREUND
@d{)\* S 8 e&,g?‘ Printed Name
( :
,5;”%'51 U;L\\ . Address
&
o e
» v ¥ City, State, Zip Code

h'A Telephone Number



V 'a.Spccial Exception, or Special Hearing .

]
L]

Request for Zoning

*

Anytime before but no later than

Date to be Posted

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background
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POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESS

TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

9/96

#UPON RECEIPT OF THE NOTICE OF HEARING, THE PETITIONER OR HIS AGENT
FILLS IN THIS INFORMATION AND THEN FORWARDS THIS FORM TO THE S5IGN

POSTER.

post.4.doc
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Baltimore C ess
DEl 1't0 O?I}Ey ' d County Office Building
epartment of Fermits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

~ONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zZoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this recuirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

...._._......—_.__-_—_----..__-_—__.__....._.__.__-.—__--__——--__-_-—_---—_—H_-_“--“---n——-—-

For newspaper advertising:

e
Ttem No.: 23{2

Petitioner: E’\f = L-"\/l\l 2\ <

Location: y‘\l = 66’-” U'{/Lﬁ L’g ne.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME : 652&[“;18@ !T{.——'Qfﬁc)/\ ‘4 A'Si;c?di- I”C

ADDRESS : oS W/ o I Jt+c%

]lcvaffgﬂﬁa’ F1rﬂﬁ17:>' rEL(:Lﬁmqﬁf
PHONE NUMBER: [0~ 8 - 3535

(Revised 09/24/96)
¥ 235-

AJ:ggs

e,
— 7 Printed wath Soybean ink
k Y on fiecycled Paper




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
December 31, 1997 lssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Speliman, Larson & Assoc. Inc. 410-823-3535
105 W. Chesapeake
Suite 406
Towson, MD 21204

_H—“_—HW_—__—_—__H——H____—__H‘___—u—_H—M—_

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryiand on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-235-A

One South Lane

SEC South Lane and Pittsburgh Avenue

12th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Evelyn Sims

Varlance to allow for a lot size of 0.16 acres in lieu of the required 1 acre minimum; side and
rear setbacks of 21 feet, 20 feet, and 13 feet respectively in lieu of the required 50 feet and a
50-foot vegetative buffer in the side yards and rear yard in lieu of the required 20 feet; the
requirement for a drop off and delivery area; an impervious area of 33% in lieu of the 25%
maximum, for the required solid wood stockade fenice to be set back zero feet to the property
lines in lieu of the 20-foot setback required; and to allow for a modified parking plan (for 2 off-
street spaces in lieu of 6) and 409.8.A cannot be met.

HEARING:  Wednesday, January 21, 1998 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue

A Z_:/ ’J‘E’/‘//

WEIRENEEE c‘ﬁwm

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353,
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391.
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Baltimore County Development Processing

: County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

December 26, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-235-A

One South Lane

SEC South Lane and Pittsburgh Avenue

12th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Evelyn Sims

Variance to allow for a lot size of 0.16 acres in lieu of the required 1 acre minimum; side and
rear setbacks of 21 feet, 20 feet, and 13 feet respectively in lieu of the required 50 feet and a
50-foot vegetative buffer in the side yards and rear yard in lieu of the required 20 feet; the
requirement for a drop off and delivery area; an impervious area of 33% in lieu of the 25%
maximum, for the required solid wood stockade fence to be set back zero feet to the property
lines in lieu of the 20-foot setback required; and to allow for a modified parking plan {for 2 off-
street spaces in lieu of 6) and 409.8.A cannot be met.

HEARING: Wednesday, January 21, 1998 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue
/// p '_jk

2)"‘ =
Arnold nglon

Director

¢. Charles E. Brooks, Esquire
Evelyn Sims
Spellman, Larson & Assoc. Inc.

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
JANUARY 6, 1998,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Qj: Prinlgd with Soybean lnk
é) on Recycled Papet
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Tounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore ounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180

Hearing Room -~ Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

August 7, 1998

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 98-235-A \ IN THE MATTER OF: EVELYN SIMS -Petitioner
A0l " One South Lane 12th Election District;
\%
DAY @

\ / -
C;{Q\B \\\W B%p-)) (ition for Variance GRANTED by Z.C.)
% W

ASSIGNED FOR: //;;;NESI*Y OCTOBER 21, 1998 at 10:00 a.m.

~ Councilmanic District

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiarf hearing; therefore, parties should
consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board's Rules Of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C,
Baltimore County Code. |

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be grahkted without sufficient reasons;
said requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of
the Board's Rules. No postponements will\be granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless in full comRliance with Rule 2(c).

Kathleen C. Bianco
Admingetrator

e — e

Peter Max Zimmerman /People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County

Carole S. Demilio ADPeputy
People's Counsel

cc: Appellant

Charles E. Brooks, Esquire
Evelyn Sims

Counsel for Petitioner
Petitionerxr

Elizabeth S. Day

Gwendolyn Evans \

Alice R. Mason, President B
Carver Manor Assoclation

Karen Chambers

Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM |

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney
@:}9 Printed with Soyboan Ink

on Recycled Paper
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASRHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48

Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
3 October 15, 1998

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT

b

CASE #: 98-235¢A IN THE MATTER OF: EVELYN SIMS -Petitioner
One South Lane 12th Election District; 7th
Councilmanic District

(Petition for Variance GRANTED by Z.C.)
which was scheduled to be heard on 10/21/98 has been POSTPONED at the request

of Petitioner, and without objection by the Office of People's Counsel,
Appellant; and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, JANUARY 14, 1999 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an ewldentlary hearing; therefore, parties should
consider the advisability of retaining an- attorney.

Please refer to the Board'g Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C,
Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements widll be granted without sufficient reasons;

sald requests must be in writigg and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of

the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of
Nﬁb scheduled hearing date unless in\full compliance with Rule 2(c).

A Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

,, A

cc: Appellant : Peter Max Zimmerman /People's
Counsel for Baltimore County
Carole S. Demilio /Deputy
People's Counsel

Petitioner : Evelyn Sims

Elizabeth S. Day
Gwendolyn Evans <
Alice R. Mason, President
Carver Manor Assoclation
Karen Chambers

Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

@ Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper




MEMO TO THE FILE /Case No. 98-235-A /Evelyn Sims -Petitioner

April 8, 1999

Thig appeal comes to the Board of Appeals for Baltimore County
based on an appeal by the Office of People's Counsel in connection

with a declision rendered by the Zoning Commissioner in which a
Petition for Variance was granted by order dated February 23, 1998,

subject to restrictions contained therein.

People's Counsel filed a timely appeal with the Board of Appeals on
March 18, 1999,

A public¢ hearing was scheduled for April 8, 1999, Immediately
preceding the hearing, the Board met with Carole §. Demilio, Deputy
People's Counsel, and Ms. Sims. Both partles discussed the
possibllity of requesting a postponement of the hearing.

The public hearing was convened immediately thereafter. Ms .
Demilio represented the Office of People's Counsel; Ms. Sims
acknowledged that she was representing herself on a pro se basis.

Essentially, Ms. Demilio related her discussion with Ms. Sims; and
of a desire on the part of Ms. Sims to postpone the hearing for 3
weeks, since she was considering "withdrawing" her variance request
approved by the Zoning Commissioner.

Ms. Sims understood the ramifications of her request, and that she
would notify the Board in writing on or before April 30, 1999
concerning the postponement. She will request a dismissal "with
prejudice" or a request for rescheduling of the case. If no
response is received by April 30, 1999, the Board will dismiss the
case, and order the Zoning Commissioner's Opinion and Order
vacated.

Per: CLM
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

January 7, 1999

SECOND NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 98-235-A IN THE MATTER OF: EVELYN SIMS -Petitioner
One South Lane 12th Election District; 7th
Councilmanic District

(Petition for Variance GRANTED by Z.C.)

which was previously postponed at request of Petitioner has been POSTPONED,
at Petitioner's request, with no further postponements to be granted; and has
been

REASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, APRIL 8, 1999 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should
consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C,
Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons;
said requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of
the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

cc: Appellant : Peter Max Zimmerman /People's
h Counsel for Baltimore County
Carole S. Demilio /Deputy
People's Counsel

Petitioner : Evelyn Sims

Elizabeth S. Day

Gwendolyn Evans

Alice R. Mason, President
Carver Manor Association

Karen Chambers

Louis Miller

Christine Ader Soto, Vice President of
Child Care & FPamily Svcs /YMCA

Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

on Recycied Paper

Q% Printed with Soybean Ink



Baltimore County Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue_'
Towson, Maryland 21204 |

Department of Permits and

January 14, 1988

Charles E. Brooks, Esguire
610 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Item No.: 235
Cagse No.: 98-235-A
Petitioner: Evelyn Sims

Dear Mr. Brooks:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (2AC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
December 18, 1997,

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not |
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the 2oning action requested, !
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesjitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Fubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,

} *"u T ;’;‘_,' {*jf'f [ ,
A . w {V‘:”"““**"‘“"'W ) e

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

%: Ptinled wilh Soybean tnk
on Recycled Paper




David L. Winstead

Secretary

& Maryland Department of Transportation Parker F. Williams
%’ Sta te nghway A dmlnIStra ﬁon Administrait}r

Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE.: Baltimore County (2. 231-97

Baltimore County Office of ltem No. 7 2, a5 cJLe)
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State

Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,
/ J /).

4 ~ Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone numbet is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-736-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 + Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryiand 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: January 6, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Managenment

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

4JEureau of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECK': Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for January 5, 1998

Item Nos. 229 (Agenda_gpf 12/29/97),
230, 231, 232, 233,735,)236, 237,

238, 239, 240, 241 B

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO: jrb

ce: File

A0NEO105,NOC
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

LiJ

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENC:

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: January 8, 1998
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F, “Pat” Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: One South Lane

INFORMATION

[tem Numbet: 235
Petitioner: Evelyn Sims
Zoning: DR-16

Requested Action:  Variance
Summary of Recommendations:

The Planning Office opposes the subject Petition for Variance because the site is
too small to accommodate the number of children requested. The property is not even
large enough for a small group of children to play outside. In addition, other day care
options exist in the area. The nearby Fleming Center has a Head Start program and
another day care center. Several churches in the area also offer child care services.

Prepared by: WM?
Division Chief: @73_{ 4@/}%/

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORD\ZAC\235.DOC




Baltimore County Government .
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MID 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

Lo

Jaruary o, Lol

Arrclad Jalblom, Diveohor

Zomang Administyation and Development Management
Haltirmore County Orfice Building

Teavgom, MO 21204 |

Mo Tl STOR-110%
RE: Property Qwrerys SEE BELDW

N L N W

b=

RIGTRIBUTION MEZTING OF December 209, 1997

ety

.y ey .

Lhem Doy 200, [EEE, ) 240 Zorririg Saendas

et ] tamiey o

Fursuant o yaur reouest, the rveferenned property  has been
HLrveyeo Dy thia Burealw and the comments below are applicable and
rerulred boohe corregoted o Incorporated ints the fimal plans foor

~u [ ] L + Fra - !--l.
! ! Ir"'f !jr I-Hti:itflr bt .."r'; ¥

i, The =ite  shall be made to comply with al! apmlicable ay s
T the  Fire Preaventiom Cocde i b aDoupansy or bheginning
o oamerat fon,

i}

. The buildinges and  structures exwisting ot prapased o bhe
glte shall  comply with  all applicable recuivemesntz  af fhe
Matromal Five Probection Associaticon Standard No. 101 "Life
Dately Code", 1990 edition pricor bo oocupancy.

RENMIEWERY LT, ROBERT F. SAUERWALD _
Flre Marshal Office, FPHONE 3874881, MS-110ZF
cos File ‘ :

(A

%C@ Prinied on Aecyclad Paper
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DATE: January 13, 1998

To: Arnold L. Jablon

From: Bruce Seeley M 6

Subject:  Zoning ftem

Sims Property, 1 South Lane

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 29, 1997

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests an
extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the extent to
which environmental regulations apply to the site.

— — —t — b

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains {(Sections 14-
331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code.)

e e Sk S S

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Reguiations (Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code), if
the property is being subdivided according to the Development Regulations.

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other Sections, of the

Baitimore County Code).

GP:sp
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RE:  PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
1 South Lane, SEC South Ln & Pittsburgh BAve
12+h Flection Dist., 7th Councilmanic * 7ONING COMMISSIONER
Evelyn Sims * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner
* CASE NO. 98-235-A
* * * * X X * " X K * o1

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in trhis matter and of the passage of any preliminary OI

final Order.

12@1&EA‘“JLtﬁVNC{:szrmfﬁﬁ_ﬂf%ﬂhirh~—~f

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
pPeople's Counsel for Baltimore Cgunty

(ilﬂigﬂhikaJLw S;Hf SEE%E:{E:fJZA:é

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

A00 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HERERY CERTIFY that on this 67. day of January, 1998, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Charles E. Brooks,

Kag., 610 Bosley Avenue, mowson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioner.

ORTER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Baltimore County Development Processing
County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

£
o
March 23, 1998 =
i
Fhd
N

Charles E. Brooks, Esquire

610 Bosley Avenue o o

Towson, MD 21204 e ]
'y fﬂ
» ¥

RE: Petition for Zoning Variance
Case No.. 98-235-A
One South Lane
12¢7
Evelyn Sims - Petitioner

Dear Mr. Brooks :

o Please be advised that an appeal of the above referenced case was filed
in this office on March 18, 1998 by Peter Max Zimmerman and Carole S. Demilio on
behalf of People’'s Counsel. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to

the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to
call the Board of Appeals at 410-887-3180.

a
o

Arnold Jablon™
Director

Ad.rye

c. Mrs. Elizabeth S. Day
Mrs. Gwendolyn Evans
People's Counsel
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.‘ APPEAL

Petition for Zoning Variance
SEC South Land and Pittsburgh Avenue
(One South Lane)
12th Election District - 7th Counciimanic District
Evelyn Sims - Petitioner
Case Number: 98-235-A

u{ition for Zoning Variance

7

£

Vﬁéscription of Property =
Certificate of Posting = B
-
L s
Certificate of Publication G
ke e

UE@ of Appearance of Peopie's Counsel

w3

% S

o o
oning Advisory Committee Comments

etitioners and Protestants Sign-In Sheets

Petitioners’ Exhibits: %!at to Accompany Petition for Variance

2 - Letter from Carnell Fowlkes and Helen James of YMCA of

vs/ Greater Baltimore Head Start dated January 20, 1928

Letter from Adiee McCullough to Zoning Department dated
January 20, 1998

4 - Petition in Support of Petitioner
- List of Churches in Turnerstation, Maryland
fyTen [Fhotographs

- License from State of Maryland Department of Human
Jeaources Child Care Administration

k/lfetter from Dorothea Wainwright
9

- Non-School Vehicles Used by Child Care Center \/ (fj
“‘I‘Iﬂ Charlie Brown Progressive Day Care Center, Inc. Waiting
List

11 - One Photograph

J
h f Address PD J
Gne Anange o A e\
ne Photograph not Marked as an Exhibit Evelyn Sims

P.O. Box 9203 | :k({)
'Vﬁon in Support of Petitioner

Baltimore, MD 21222-0203

uzm Commissioner's Order dated February 23, 1998 (Granted)

I )
e

ice of Appeal received on March 18, 1998 from Peter Max Zimmerman and Carole
S. Demiiio on behalf of People’s Counsel

c. -Chares-E-Brooks, Esquire, 610-Bosley Avenue; Towson; MB-21204 ZU/ RS Y S BN

Mrs. Evelyn Sims, 114 CarverRead—Baitimore-mMb—21222- See Gbove. 10[15/55
Mrs. Elizabeth S. Day, 14 South Lane, Baltimore, MD 21222

Mrs. Gwendolyn Evans, 15 South lL.ane, Baltimore, MD 21222
€ People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010

Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Louis W. Miller
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM

44 E, Timonium Road
Timonium, MD 21093

(requests notlfication)
- . ) Allce R, Mason, President
Send o fices ol 1o Carver Manor Assoclation
o y 124 Carver Road
Karen Chambers Baltl
3116 Tioga Parkway more, MD 21222
Baltimore, MD 21215 . (requested notification of hearing)
410-523-8934 |
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Case No. 98-235-a VAR -To side and rear setbacks; vegetative buffer;

drop off and delivery area; impervious area; solid
wood stockade fence; modified parking plan.

2/23/98 -Z.C.'s Order in which Petition for
Variance was GRANTED.

8/07/98 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Wednesday,
October 21, 1998 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

Peter Max Zimmerman /People's
Counsel for Baltimore County

Carole S. Demllio /Deputy
People's Counsel

Charles E. Brooks, Esquire

Evelyn Sims

Elizabeth S. Day

Gwendolyn Evans

Alice R. Mason, President

Carver Manor Assoclation

Karen Chambers

Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

10/13/98 -Letter from Charles E. Brooks, Esquire -- no longer represents
Petitioner in this matter; will not attend hearing before the Board.
File noted.

A IS et T PN Sl S Peghl ek kel wialk s e ey oy o ey gl bkl ebe nbs See bae e sy R el

10/13/98 - Notification from Ms. Evans and Ms. Day - will not be able to
attend hearing (only concern was stockade fence).

10/14/98 -T/C from Ms. Sims; advised of major surgery having taken place in
September; now has been dlagnosed with pneumonia and is under the care
of physician and is unable to return to her surgeon for post-op exam.
Requesting postponement of 10/21/98 hearing if possible. Letter in the
mail requesting same. (Handwritten letter received 10/20/98 from Ms.

Simms.)
- FAX from Dr. Chatham, Franklin Square Hospital Pulmonary and Critical
Care -- that Ms. Sims had been gseen there on 10/12/98 and also faxing

copy of post—-op surgical form,
~ Conversation with C. Demilio and C. Fisher -- Case to be handled by P.

Zimmerman (Appellant /People’'s Counsel). To check with PMZ as to any
objections to this request.

10/15/98 -Discussion with C. Fisher; no objection by PMZ to PP request.
Awalting letter from People's Counsel indicating no objectlon; case to
be postponed and reassigned to next available hearing date.

- T/C to Ms. Sims; confirmed granting of postponement; Notice of PP

and Reasslignment sent this date; reassigned to Thursday, January 14,
1999 at 10:00 a.m.

10/16/98 -Letter from P. Zimmerman; Office of People's Counsel has no
objection to the granting of this postponement request.
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Case No. 98-235-A VAR -To slde and rear setbacks; vegetative buffer;
drop off and delivery area; impervious area; solid
wood stockade fence; modified parking plan,

1705/99 -Letter from Ms. Sims requesting postponement; no objection by
People's Counsel on condition that no further postponements be granted.
Notice to be sent, so noted.

1/07/99 -Second Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to parties; rescheduled to
Thurday, April 8, 1999 at 10:00 a.m., with no further postponements to
be granted Petitlioner in this matter. Added YMCA of Central Maryland
/Christine Ader Soto to notice.

4/08/99 -Prior to hearing scheduled for this date, Board met with Petitioner
and Deputy People's Counsel regarding postponement; Board convened for
hearing; postponement granted on the record; Ms. Sims to withdraw
petition or request hearing by April 30, 1999; 1f no such request
recelved, Board will issue order whereby the relief granted by the
Zoning Commissioner 18 vacated and the case dismissed, (See MEMO TO THE
FILE as dictated by Chairman Marks.) (C.W.B.)

10/05/99 -Letter from P. Zimmerman -- as of this date, nothing has been heard
from Ms, Sims regarding her intentions as to this case (to withdrawn and
dismiss her Petition or to proceed with the appeal hearing). Upon of
review of file iIn this matter, Order of Dismissal of Petition to be

issued by the Board.
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’:zm'more County, Marylan

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave,
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN | w5 omo
| 0
October 5, 1999 Deputy People's Counse

People's Counsel

Charles I.. Marks, Chairman
County Board of Appeals

of Baltimore County
401 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, MD 21204
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Re: Petition for Variance :.5

1 South Lane, SEC South Lane & Pittsburgh Ave.
12th Flection District, 7th Councilmanic
EVELYN SIMS, Petitioner

Case No.: 98-235-A

8C:€ Hd G- 12066
2y
AT3T4Y

o
v
e
I

-
£

Dear Chairman Marks:

Mrs. Evelyn Sims petitioned for a day care center for 38 children on a . 16-acre site in

Turner's Station. She also sought relief for seven (7) variances. The Zoning Commissioner
granted relief but limited the site to 18 children. An appeal was filed by People's Counsel from the
deciston of the Zoning Commissioner. The appeal hearing was scheduled for April 8, 1999,
Petittoner Evelyn Sims and her husband, Mr. Sims, and the Deputy People's Counsel were present

along with interested citizens. Mrs. Sims was not represented by counsel.

At that time Mrs, Sims indicated she did was reluctant to locate a day care center at the site,
and did not want to proceed with the hearing, After meeting with the Board, the parties proceeded

on the record.

Rather than dismissing the Petition at the April 8 hearing, the Deputy People's Counsel
oftered to give Mrs. Sims a few weeks to decide. On the record, Mrs. Sims agreed to notify the

County Board of Appeals (CBA) by April 30 of her decision. Mrs. Sims also agreed that if she
failed to notify the CBA by that date, her Petition would be withdrawn (without prejudice). The

transcript of the proceeding is attached.




Charles L. Marks, Chaitman
County Board of Appeals
October 5, 1999

Page Two

Some time between April 8 and well before April 30, the Deputy People's Counsel
contacted Mrs. Sims to remind her of the April 30 deadline. Mrs. Sims was stili undecided about
whether to proceed with the day care center. The Deputy People's Counsel reminded her of the
April 30 deadline for notification to the CBA.

Nothing has been heard from Mrs, Sims, either by telephone or in writing, since that time.
We believe it is appropriate for the CBA to issue an Order in this matter dismissing the Petition for
Variance, without prejudice. Thank you.

Very truly yours,
\
Peter Max Zimmerman

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Ou/é Y ZLA

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel

CSD/caf
Enclosure

cc. Mrs. Evelyn Sims



%altimare County, Marylan’

QFFICE OF PEQPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse

400 Washington Ave,
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188
PETER MAX ZIMMEBRMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO
People's Counsel October 16. 1998 Deputy People's Counsel
Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco o o
Legal Administrator e =
County Board of Appeals EEe
ofBalﬂ:pore County o= > 5,:
401 Washington Avenue, Room 49 o o
Towson, MD 21204 % S0
Hand-delivered o
Re: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
1 South Lane, SEC South Ln & Pittsburgh Ave.
12" Election District, 7" Councilmanic
EVELYN SIMS, Petitioner
Case No. 98-235-A
Hearimg Date: October 21, 1998
Dear Ms, Bianco:

Please be advised that our office does not object to Ms. Sims' request for postponement of the above
hearing due to health reasons. Please notify us and the below-named Protestants when a new hearing date

has been set.
Very truly yours,
Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
PMZ/caf

cc. Evelyn Sims, 114 Carver Road, Baltimore, MD 21222
Teresa Allen, Turner Station Devel. Corp., 101 Carver Road, Baltimore, MD 21222
Karen Chambers, 3116 Tioga Parkway, Baltimore, MD 21215

Alice R, Mason, President, Carver Manor Assoc., 124 Carver Road, Baltimore, MD 21222



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: June 5, 2000
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director

Permits & Development Management
FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe {0~

Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: CLOSED FILES:
97-127-SPHX —Mt. Vista Golf Course, Ltd.
98-3-SPH —Robert Poleski & Michael Poleski
08-235-A —Evelyn Sims
98-471-A —Jean D. & Cermontine A. Webster

Since the above captioned cases have been finalized and no further appeals were

taken, we are hereby closing the files and returning same to your office herewith,

Attachments: Case File Nos.: 97-127-SPHX; 98-3-SPH; 98-235-A; & 98-471-A;



10714798

Te Whom It May Concern:

15:35 FAX 4102883198 E-Z PARCEL

A1 Chruices ~ B,

RETURN TO WORK/SCHOOL CERTIFICATE

PULMONARY AND CRITICAL CARE
Marie D, Chatham, M.D.
Stephen Selinger, M.D.
Stuart Willes, M.D.

8114 Sandpiper Circle, Suite 212
Baltimore, MD 21236
410-931.3117
Fax: 410-931-3464

¢€:5 Hd 1l 13086

Was mjury/iliness due to auto sccident? Yes 1~ No

Was mjury/ilingss due to employment? /

@aynot retum t@ahoulon _4 }(ﬁ gﬂi&jgi{ﬂ‘a
/XY 7~ 0)r4/48

Marie D. Chatham, MD. Date

Steplien Sclmger, MLD, Date

Stuart Willes M D " Date

....



® ®
CARVER MANOR ASSOCIATION

124 Carver Road + Baltimore, MD 21222 » c¢/o Alice Mason * Phone: 410-288-9453

June 4, 1998

Board of Appeals
Room 49

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Sit or Madam:

Please notify the Carver Manor Association, at the above printed address, of the Rezoning
Hearing regarding Simms and Vernell Brown n (98235A). If possible, we would also
appreciate receiving a copy of the related Apphcatlon for Rezoning. ¥

yh T T e

/HC.’MA G-IO"?&"

Your assistance will be greatly appreciated. X ZC. 0PN IoN Seat -

‘u&l i 1{\‘3 9 Qf!‘\ﬂ.ﬂﬁ}*
Sincerely, ondl eci slom.
- *H *:;:Q i,
Alice’R. Mason

President

cc. People's Council
400 Washington Street, Rm 47
Towson, MD 21204

00 € Hd G- HIF 86

* WORKING FOR A BETTER COMMUNITY
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LEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN~IN SHEET
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PROTESTANT (S) SIGN-IN SHEET




Charlie Brown Progressive Day Care Center, Inc.

e p— S s

-

530 8. 46th Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21224
Phone (410)258-3780 ~ Home Phone (410)764-8304
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OF GREATER BALTIMORE
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January 20, 1998

YMCA BALTIMORE CO. HEAD START
FLEMING CENTER

641 Main Street

Baltimore, MD 21222

To Whom It May Concern:

The Fleming Head Start located in the Fleming Building is presently serving sixty-six children,
in the Dundalk and Turner Station Area. We lost our day care 2 years ago in this area and it
proposed a Financial hardship on the parents. However, it would be an asset to have another
day care in this area for the working parents. So we feel that it would be more than beneficial and

profitable for a day care to be placed in this area.

Sincerely yours, ;
Carnell Fowlkes, Head Teacheww

Helen James, Family Service Worker

%

7701 Dunmanway/Baltimore, Maryland 21222/(301) 285-7030/FAX (301) 285-6077

The YMCA is dedicated to enviching the spivitual, mental and physical well-being for all people in our community
A UNI'TED WAY AGENCY



.

YMCA
We build strong kids, g&"’
strong families, strong communities. . \ p 1+ e
‘ £
¢ at? ° &
S o 2 8 E
O o __J(\'- @ =
(EETJ:' ‘i3<:;l » % o ::f
‘s Q (;‘)9" v,i 6 % t‘#‘; "33
’ ftﬂ_f*ﬂ
June 1, 1998 % o 0% Mt"‘-ﬂ‘ R 5
\ oy
Ms. Kristine Hwanski .c'} q"o’ XP 5’ = ?:?}’
Chair/County Board of Appeals _,‘Zd/ ¢& 4& ”,,r"’ — T
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 € é(p e C & %
Towson, Maryland 21206 ¥ o ”
2° \¢&*
Dear Ms. Hwanski: 9(‘

[ am writing this letter in reference to the Simms Case: Reference 98-235-A.

Two members of the YMCA Head Start Program in Baltimore County wrote a letter of support
regarding the need for child care in Turner Station. These staff membetrs are not authorized to

speak on behalf of the YMCA and should not have used YMCA/Head Start letterhead in their
communication.

The YMCA of Central Maryland is commiited to providing quality child care in healthy, safe

environments. We do not support a project that requires numerous variances or exemptions that
jeopardize or compromise the health and safety of young children.

ia) BRPRANY

=1 , {
“NLZID

Christine Ader Soto
Vice President of Child Care & Family Services
YMCA of Central Maryland
YMCA of Central Maryland * Western Family Branch @
850 S. Rolling Road * Baltimore, Maryland 21228 » 410-747-9622 » Fax: 410-788-0870 United Way

Agancy

YMCA mussion’ The YMCA is a human service o1ganization dedicated Lo developing the full potential of every indwicheal thiough programs that build healthy spiiit, mind, and body for all.
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EVELYN A. SIMS
&
VERNELL C. CHARMAN

1 SOUTH LANFE
BALTIMORE COUNTY , MARYLANN

WE, the undersigned, neighbors, friends and clients of Evelyn A.

Sims and Vernell €. Chapman do herewith support the request of
Evelyn A: Sims and Vernell C. Chapman for numerous variances

required to establish a day care center ar the above location.

ADDRESS & PHONE i
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EVELYN A. STMS

&
VERNELL C. CHARMAN
1 SOUTH LANE

BALTIMORE COUNTY , MARYLAND
WE, the undersigned, neighbors, friends and clients of Evelyn A.
Sims &@nd Vernell C. Chapman do herewith support the request of

Bvelyn A. Sims and Vernell C. Chapman for numerous variances

regquired to establish a day care center ar the above location.

NAME ADDRESS & PHONE i
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EVELYN A. SIMS

&
VERNELL C. CHAFMAN.
1 SOUTH LANE

BALTIMORE COUNTY , MARYLANN

WE, the undersigned, neighbors, friends and clients of Evelyn A.

Sims and Vernell C. Chapman do herewith support the request of
Evelyn A. 5S5ims and Vernell C. Chapman for numerous variances

required to establish a day care center ar the above location.

ADDRESS & PHONE
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EVELYN A. SIMS

&
VERNELL (. CHABRMAN
1 SOUTH LANF

BALTIMORE COUNTY , MARYLANT

WE, the undersigned, neighbors, friends and clients of Evelyn A.

Sims and Vernell C. Chapman do herewith support the request of

Evelyn A. Sims and Vernell C. Chapman for numerous variances

required to establish a day care center ar the above location.

NAME ADDRESS & PHONE
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I_’OST IN CONSPICUOUS PLACE

BALTIMORE

County:

State o f cﬂ/la,fz:‘yf and Region:

' 03-65968
ml- ff)z- )&aﬂ:m.ﬁnb o /: Glyfuma.n _f?'{mm,m £4 License Number:
ﬁ ‘ Child Care a‘%{ ministration Revised Date:

CHARLIE BROWN PROGRESSIVE DAY CARE CENTER
{Name of Cenler}

530 S. 46th Street Baltimore, Maryland 21224
(AddressLocation)

This certifies that the above Child Care Center operated by __ Charlie Brown Progressive Day Care, Inc.

{Licensee)
' |
is in compliance with Family Law Article, Sections 5-570 through 5-585 and COMA_R 07.04.02 (Child Care Center Licensing).
This license: ! _ |
fssued on: 4-1-97 ‘ : MSDE Approved Programs | This center 1s approved for ages: | ||
CAP. CAP, no | Nursery school I no I 6 weeks through 17 months
Renewed on; -
Kind
f 20} Rm.1 no | TMCEERE | 10O [ 18 months through 23 months
Expires on: 4-30-98 Type of Program:
1 i 'E Pre-school l‘?es 2 years through 5 years
|- This center is approved to operate: |
, _ o | School-Age ' no ! D years through 15 years
| | Months: Jan - Dec (| f
) ' ' no | Infant/Toddler I no ] 16 years through 20 years
Days: Mon - Fri _
Hours: | 6:00am - 6:00pm l Ha TOTAL Capacity: l 20

The Department of Human Resources issues this license on the condition that the licensee consents to permil inspections by the Child Care Administration for the purpose of .
determining licensee's compliance with Family Law Article, Title 5, Subtitle 5, Part V1I, Sections 5-570- through 5-585 and COMAR 07.04.02; and for the purpose of evalvating any
complaints relating 1o the facility. Parents must always have access without an appointment to their children, and during operating hours, have the night to see the areas of the facility |
used for child care. Failure to meet regulatory requirements may resuit in suspension or revocation of this license or densal of a new license. This license cannot transfer to another
nerson, location, or address. The licensee must surrender this license to the Child Care Administration upon suspension, revocation, voluntary closure, or demal of 2 new license.

RESTRICTIONS/COMMENTS:

Alvin C. Collins Linda Heisner Légﬁr L ST =T
Secretary Executive Director Regional Manager
Department of Human Resources Child Care Administration Child Care Administration

N ;

DHR/CCA 276 Qf?i) : ,.
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To whom it may concern,

| Dorothea Wainwright Senior Staff Teacher at Charlie Brown Day
Care Center Inc.. | am asking that you allow the other center to open
for the sake of the other children that we cannot accept right now, Due
to lack of space. We do not like to turn down children, So we put them
on a waiting list for the other center. There are a lot of low-income
families, and we want to provide care for as many as we can. When
reviewing the procedures please take the low-income families into
consideration.

| will be taking over the Diractors duties of Charlie Brown if the center
opens.

Sincerely yours,
Dorathea Wainwright



USED BY CHILD CARE CENTERS

NON-SCHOOL VEHICLES /j)é /J &

Name of Company I |~ =€ g?‘dw !(} //l HAC € Center No.

Addreﬂs L____(’:d 87—“ i -
City _ _,Z ;:?'f/ (g g N _ State /7%5{ County ?# .
Director of Transportation of WE. /20 & "Lj__ . _

Year/Make of Vehicle New Used

VIN No. LY N @{ /a:?'?,ZCL Tag No. Z‘i/ﬂé? 177
Color of Vehicle ___ Jé}fh‘t L/ - _ )

Vehicle equipped with seat belts Yes ‘///' No
(Md Motor Vehicle Law §22-412.1)

Number of pagsengers =~ 15 or less(7 ﬂu Yes _l{ No

Does vehicle stop on roadway tS\plckup - p//’

or discharge chlldren?*ﬂmm— T Yes No

Spekd limit onfroadway where ‘vehicle 35 MPH rVéV' Above

picks up or discharges children. or less 35 MPH

Are children permitted to be picked

up or discharged on parking lots where V/”

there is vehlcular trafflc? L L Yes | No

Are children permltted to cross any

roadway in order to board or exit V/f

the vehicle? Yes No

I have r3031ved and understand the Rules and Regulations COMAR 11.19.06.
\ W IV 4 /J/ LJJ“ .A.A“ —— M' g. 7.__.._-.........

Sidnatfire of Director/Repreéehtative Date

Approved V////f Disapproved

In accordance with Maryland Motor Vehicle Law 11-154(2).

Sticker attached to Vehicle (/ (i> ,<
Administration Representative 4 ({é/_jz “\-@CM - Date /(/'929 97

This Administration’s approval does not imply compliance with other
applicable requirements.

06/97
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Charlie Brown Progressive Day Care Center, Inc.
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NEW P iTTomuré&H

THE PRoPERTY 19 NJOoT LOCATED IN A

L wWATER OWG ZY
gpel E—— T |

THIS ZONING PETITION IS FOR | |
T ING REGULATIONS:

FATArSCO
RIYER

ERANCIS CoTT K&h
MEmMoriAaL
ORICLE

VICINITY MAY®
SCALE: \": 2000

O1TA DATA

OITE AREA @ 019 4F or 0.\l Acet/-
ELECTION Q19 TRICT 12
LOUNLILMANIC O\oTroeT T
EX9TING ZoNinlG OR
OEED KEFERENCE 12241 / 394
TAX MAP /PARCEL /4RO Vo /1) /9o
TAX AlLovNT WNe. \ 2\ o000 |4\0
EXIOTING UVSE SINGLE FAMILY DWA.
PRoYOED UOE LLAZY B arale CliLD

FLOoR AREA RaT1o

\D20 SF (UILDING) =  9TD 5F 0.2

p
Z
I E— B e
Q R:10.00/ WATER HoUot | A4 ORANT | T PARKING CALCULATION®
— o _ ‘ L:19.99)  co~NECTION | REQUIREO
.-,l . 2"' _ | PER EMPLOTEE oN LAKGEST oMiFT
I . 4 R 2 Mo oF EMPLOH(EES = 7.
I Cle% 13 ToTAL REQUIRED : o
OGaEs 2209\0
I éi\qy ¢ roviOEeD
To TAL PROVIDED - (4
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v
¥4
/ B
X
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L\ AOLER ™McluLLovaH
__) QI l | 14| /[ 274
[ e qq _;“ Tan Ne \Z2VD00 2040
ZolED OK 16 N Lot 15
KesivedTiAL "3 . | Y Lyon HoMES
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29 RIwW YSESIOENTIAL 1H4 CARVER RoAD
DALTIMoRE , MDD 5
GENERAL NOTES 2122t ool ; 5
THERE ARE NoO PREVIOUS CoMMERCIAL PERMITS R
FO THE SUDHELT PROPEWRTY. N DATE ! EV'IS'IODNESSCH'IPT'ION__" -
H . D ] i . . ,i. R el = .
PR WANERG Fort THE SUBSEET PRomER T | (O] DTIREY PER FLING CoNFEREMCE ComienTS
THUE PROPERTY Lied wWiTHind TUHE CHESAPEBAKE DAY | 271 V. FER FilinG cofefenlce. Fritl cotelo
6KITICA|’ A«EA' (IIDA) ] - \|+ el el —
THie PROPERTY( 19 9€XRVED @ PJOLIC M‘Tﬁzfﬂ | - T -
AND SEWER .
A TAMNUES FRUOM THE FOLLCOWING
SPELLMAN, LARSON

WESNVENTIAL TrRANSA Tl AREA.

ALL CHILOREN ATTENOING THE DAY ZArTE
FACILVTY wWiLL ARTIVE & ( pud o o FooT.

THE <v@JecT o\TE & wWi1THIN THE
| OO TBAR F'Ic:?ﬂ?t? ':GLAl:.Jl((

THE ™MAX (UM NUHMBER o SUILDTER Teo Uoe
THE PrrPosED FACILITY AT A(TME 12 28

SECTIONS OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY

1. Section 424.7 A. to allc ™ V' @ tot sice of (.16
1 r= mMINnaITmum.,

acres n l1ieu of the required 1 &

“2r side and rear setbacks
- 1euy of the required 507
ive bufter 1 thne si1de

- vequtred Y Legetative

2. Section 424.7 B. to allc”™
of 21’, 20’ and 13’ respectively
and also to allow for a 5' vegets
yards and rear yard itn lieu of trt
buffer.

3. Section 424.7 C. to vari 7€ the requirement for a

agrop off and delilvery area.

4. Section 424.7 E. to allc® '9or an impervious area of

33% in lieu of the 25% maximum.

5. Section 424.1 B. to allc~ '@r the reguired soixd
wood stockade fence to be set baéﬂ ; 1ft- t> the property
lines 1n li1eu of the 20’ set back requrra2d.

6. Section 409.12 B. to all > 'Oor @ modified parking
plan where the requirements of &&°-10n 409.4, 409.6 (for 2

of f street spaces in lieu of 6) ¢ ' 403.8 A.  cannot be met.

[

&
ASSOCIATES, INC.

CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS
SUITE 406, JEFFERSON BLDG.. TOWSON, MD 21204
PHONE: 823-3535
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